

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-13341

v.

HONORABLE STEPHANIE D. DAVIS
MAGISTRATE R. STEVEN WALEN

DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Michigan,

Defendants

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening-Defendants.

THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A
STAY PENDING APPEAL

DECISION REQUESTED BY OCTOBER 2, 2020

On September 17, 2020, the Court granted in part Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary injunction and enjoined the State of Michigan from enforcing Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(f)—the Paid Transportation Ban—which protects the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Relevant Michigan Election Law	2
1. Michigan’s Constitution compels the Legislature “to preserve the purity of elections,” “to guard against abuses of the elective franchise.”	2
2. Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931 – Michigan’s Prohibition of Payment for Transportation to Elections.....	3
B. Procedural Background	4
C. The September 17 ruling	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Legal Standard for a Stay Pending Appeal	9
B. Plaintiffs failed to show a strong likelihood of success on the merits.	11
1. Preemption is a heavy burden.	11
2. Section 931(1)(f) is harmonious with FECA’s regulations because the paid transportation ban is neither an “expenditure” or a “contribution.”	12
3. Section 931(1)(f) is covered by FECA’s carve-outs for laws intended to protect election integrity.	14
4. FECA has never been interpreted as broadly as Plaintiffs advanced here.....	19
C. Plaintiffs cannot show any harm, much less irreparable harm, in the absence of an injunction.	20
D. Staying the Injunction Promotes the Public Interest.	22
IV. CONCLUSION	23

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Cases

Dewald v. Wriggelsworth, 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014).

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,
740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007)

Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh, 39 F.3d 1273, 1281 (5th Cir.1994)

SEIU Local 1 v. Husted, 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)

Weber v. Heaney, 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992)

Weber v. Heaney, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc., 840 F.3d 1244, 1247–48 (11th Cir. 2016).

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mich. Const. 1963, art 4, §§ 1, 2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931

11 C.F.R. § 108.7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(C)

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

Should this Court stay its preliminary injunction pending appeal where the Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claim, and the balance of harms cuts against an injunction?

The Legislature answers “Yes.”

Plaintiffs answer “No.”

Attorney General Nessel likely answers “Yes.”

The Michigan Republican Party and National Republican Party likely answer “Yes.”

This Court should answer “Yes.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allan v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	2, 10
<i>Bunning v. Com. of Ky.</i> , 42 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir.1994).....	19
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16
<i>Fulani</i>	21
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986).....	2, 10
<i>Huron Valley Pub. Co. v. Booth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 659 (E.D. Mich. 1972).....	10
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	1
<i>Kalamazoo Cty. Convention & Visitors Bureau, Inc. v. Sw. Michigan First Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-303, 2017 WL 8640798 (W.D. Mich., Nov. 28, 2017)	21
<i>Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh</i> , 39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir.1994).....	19

Lair v. Bullock,
 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)22

Maryland v. Louisiana,
 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....11

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991).....10

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
 467 F3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....22

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N Carolina,
 574 U.S. 927 (2014)22

Rathmann Group v. Tanenbaum,
 889 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1989).....10

SEIU Local 1 v. Husted,
 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 22

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....20

Stern v. General Elec. Co.,
 924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991).....19

Teper v. Miller,
 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996).....6, 19

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.,
 60 F.3d 27 (2nd Cir. 1995).....10

Weber v. Heaney,
 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992),
 aff’d, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968)22

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)20

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

Statutes

1895 P.A. 135..... passim
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....9
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(a),(d).....1, 3
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(f)..... passim
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(k)1
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 931(1)(e).....3
 Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.759(4), (5), (8).....4
 Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 208.....4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art 2, § 4.....3
 Mich. Const. 1963, art 4, § 1.....3
Roudebush v. Hartke,
 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....12
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(C).....9

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)(3).....7, 12
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4)..... 7, 14, 18
 11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1).....13
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2).....7
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1)..... 7, 13, 14
